original balance sheet items of the subsidiaries subject to a sig-

nifi cant risk from functional currencies other than the Group‘s.

•  Changes in interest rates relating to fi nancial instruments that

are part of a net investment in foreign operations have an im-

pact on equity.

•  Derivatives for the purpose of currency hedging that are desig-

nated as hedging instruments in the context of cash fl ow

hedges have an effect on equity and are taken account of in the

sensitivity analysis.

•  Currency derivatives that are not designated as hedging instru-

ments in the context of cash fl ow hedges have an effect on

 period income and are taken account of accordingly in the sen-

sitivity analysis.

•  For the determination of sensitivity to exchange rate risks, a

change in the exchange rate of +/– 10 percentage points on the

reporting date (2008: 10) is assumed. All other variables remain

constant.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income

before tax and equity to a reasonably possible change in the ex-

change rates:

102 GRAMMER Annual Report 2009 Consolidated Financial Statements

EUR k

 Changes in the price of the USD Impact on profi t before tax Impact on equity

2009 + 10 % 6,185 – 1,075

– 10 % – 6,185 1,075

2008 +10 % 6,157 –1,101

–10 % – 6,162 1,101

 Changes in the price of the TRY Impact on profi t before tax Impact on equity

2009 + 10 % – 546 0

– 10 % 546 0

2008 +10 % – 370 0

–10 % 252 0

 Changes in the price of the CZK Impact on profi t before tax Impact on equity

2009 +10 % 799 0

–10 % – 799 0

2008 +10 % 649 2,098

–10 % – 649 –1,716

 Changes in the price of the PLN Impact on profi t before tax Impact on equity

2009 +10 % – 378 0

–10 % 378 0

2008 +10 % – 282 558

–10 % 282 – 457

 Changes in the price of the MXN Impact on profi t before tax Impact on equity

2009 +10 % 1,306 1,291

–10 % – 1,306 – 1,291

2008 +10 % 821 1,291

–10 % – 821 –1,291

Interest rate risk
The Group pursues the strategy of structuring its non-current borro-

wings on a fi xed-rate basis and consequently avoiding the risk of

fl uctuations in interest rates. For current loans, the market rates in

force when the loan is concluded will apply, which means that the

interest rate risk is limited to fl uctuations in the market when the

loan is drawn. For overdrafts, interest is agreed on a rollover basis.

Group Treasury hedges the majority of the resultant interest rate

risk on a medium-term basis through the use of interest rate swaps

with the aim of ensuring that short-term risks are also subject to